BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Aaron Wright, Chairman Gary Rower, Vice Chairman Darryl Hicks

FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA

Brian Hill, Director Beverly Daniel, County Registrar Margaret, Elections Supervisor



175 Jonson Avenue, Ste B Fayetteville, GA 30214

Action Agenda

November 13, 2023 4:00 p.m.

Welcome to the meeting of your Fayette County Board of Elections. Your participation is appreciated. All regularly scheduled Board meetings are open to the public and are generally held on the 4th Tuesday of each month at 5:00 p.m.

CHAIRMAN TO CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

Chairman Wright called the Election Board Meeting to order at 4:00 PM. Accepting motion to amend the addenda. Vice Chairman Rower motioned to amend the agenda and move new business to the top of the agenda to take care of provisional ballots.

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Chairman Wright motioned to amend the agenda to put new business in front of public comments. Motion approved 3-0. Remainder of agenda approved 3-0.

NEW BUSINESS:

Reviewed and considered Provisional Ballots cast for November 7, 2023, Municipal Election.

Beverly Daniel: County Registrar. Eleven total provisional voters. Seven approved and four rejected. The four rejected were either out of precinct or failed to register before the cutoff date.

Board accepted reported presented by staff for the provisional ballots, those that were accepted and rejected. Motion approved 3-0.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Speakers will be given a five (5) minute maximum time limit to speak before the Board of Elections about various topics, issues, and concerns. Speakers must direct comments to the Board. Responses are reserved at the direction of the Board.

Jamie Harmon: Fayette County resident. Poll worker. Thanked the board for visiting her precinct location and giving her encouragement.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

Consideration of staff's request to approve the October 24, 2023, Board of Elections' Certification Meeting Minutes.

Motion approved 3-0.

.

CONSENT AGENDA:

There was no Consent Agenda

PUBLIC HEARING:

- 1. Public Hearing of staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the Electors List who are registered in the State of Georgia's Secretary of State Voter Registration System as deceased (Page 1) Mr. Hicks motioned to approve the staff recommendation to cancel Vitals. Chairman Wright second the motion. Motion approved 3-0.
- 2. Public Hearing of staff's recommendation to remove registered Fayette County voters from the Electors List who are registered in the State of Georgia's Secretary of State Voter Registration System as felons (There are no Felons from SOS for month of September, October and November) Motion approved 3-0.

DIRECTOR REPORT:

Election Office Update: Awaiting janitorial updates. Contract bidder meeting last week.

December 5th, 2023, Municipal Runoff Election: Peachtree City is the only city participating. Twelve precincts. Early voting will be November 7th thru December 1st, 9am – 5pm. Two polling places. Fayette County Election Office and Peachtree City Library. L&A notice for the end of this week.

Braelinn Precinct: Met with Pastor Oliver at Holy Grove AME Church. Potential precinct there. They will be able to accommodate elections.

New Employee: Tadrekka Jordan. Chief Deputy Registrar over from Macon-Bibb County.

ATTORNEY'S REPORTS:

There were no Attorney's Reports.

BOARD MEMBERS REPORTS:

Mr. Hicks: Process of moving precinct? How will new precinct be from current precinct?

Mr. Wright: Website's home page update needed. Staff member to stay on top of social media (Margaret Johnson-Election Supervisor). Uniformed training needed. Poll workers questions and concerns automated. Agenda certification for December 5, 2023, Runoff scheduled for December 8th.

Mr. Rower: Issues and concern form. Central and automated. Clean up the process.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:	
No Executive Session	
ADJOURNMENT:	
Chair Manin Wright motioned to adjourn the Election Board r meeting adjourned at 4:35 pm.	meeting. The motion passed 3-0. The election board
Brian W. Hill, Director	Aaron Wright, Chairman
The foregoing minutes were duly approved at an official me	eting of the Board of Elections of Fayette County, Georgia,
held on the 13th day	of November 2023.
Potoroncod attachments are available unos	request in the Board of Flections' Office

Referenced attachments are available upon request in the Board of Elections' Office.